
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1451

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH FEBRUARY 2025


FUNDS FOR FOOD PROCESSING UNITS UNDER CEFPPC SCHEME


1451.  SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI

 SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of food processing units approved under Creation / Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) Scheme in Andhra Pradesh during the last five-years;

(b) the details of the funds approved and released for the food processing units in Andhra

Pradesh;

(c) whether there are any delays in releasing the approved funds for these food processing units in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has invited fresh proposals under the said scheme during the last three-years and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government has adequate funds for approval of fresh proposals under scheme and if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the details of the funds allocated and utilized under the Scheme for Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP), in the country, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh during the last five-years?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) & (b): Twelve (12) food processing units have been approved in the State of Andhra Pradesh by Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) under the Scheme for Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) of the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) during last five years. The details of these units including grants-in-aid approved and released are as under:


Sr.

No.

Name of the

applicant
District

Date of

Approval

Project

Cost (Rs.

in Cr.)

Approved

Grant (Rs.

in Cr.)

Released

Amount

(Rs. in

Cr.)

1
M/s GJ Fruit

Products Pvt Ltd
Chittoor 03.12.2019 15.80 4.75 2.26


2
M/s Shivtara Grains

Pvt. Ltd
Krishna 16.03.2020 16.48 5.00 4.94

3

M/s Jallan Food

Products Agro

Drinks

Chittoor 16.03.2020 18.16 5.00 5.00

4

M/s Podaran Foods

India Private

Limited

Chittoor 05.12.2022 19.06 5.00 2.50

5
M/s RN Galla

Family Pvt Ltd
Chittoor 05.01.2023 47 5.00 4.04

6 M/s Siddarth Agro Chittoor 05.01.2023 20 5.00 5.00

7
M/s Gokul Agro

Resources Limited

SPSR

Nellore
24.01.2023 230 5.00 2.50

8
M/s Naga Hanuman

Solvent Oils Pvt Ltd
Eluru 24.01.2023 20.345 5.00 2.50

9 M/s Mospice Foods
Sri Sathya

Sai
22.11.2023 14.1567 5.00 0.00

10
M/s Ramansinghs

Global Food Park
Eluru 29.02.2024 13.3663 5.00 0.00

11
M/s Gama Biotech

Farms (1021)
Vijaywada 29.02.2024 18.7748 5.00 0.00

12
M/s Gama Biotech

Farms (1005)
Vijaywada 29.02.2024 19.8655 5.00 0.00


(c): There is no delay in releasing the approved funds for these food processing units in Andhra

Pradesh.


(d): Ministry issued Expression of Interest (EoIs) on 21.06.2022, 27.07.2023 & 04.10.2023 for

inviting online applications from potential investors/ promoters for food processing projects under CEFPPC Scheme during last three years. Further, Ministry had recently issued Expression of Interest (EoI) on 27.01.2025 under CEFPPC scheme. The last date for submission of proposals is 28.03.2025.


(e): The Ministry receives large number of proposals against EoIs under CEFPPC component of PMKSY. However, the availability of funds is not enough to accord approval to all the eligible proposals.


(f): CEFPPC scheme is a demand driven scheme and is not State/District specific. The details of the funds allocated and utilized under the Scheme for Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP) during the last five years is as under:


(Rs. in Crore)


(i) Financial year wise details of the funds allocated and utilized for projects approved under the CEFPPC scheme across the country during the last five years :-

Financial Year
Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP)

Budget Estimate Revised Estimate Actual Expenditure

2019-20 15.00 15.00 4.91


2020-21 31.00 25.00 16.72

2021-22 21.00 24.00 21.58

2022-23 46.20 30.25 14.69

2023-24 27.00 20.56 19.01

2024-25 (as on 31.01.25) 20.00 23.79 19.64

Total 160.20 138.60 96.55


(ii) Details of funds utilized for the projects approved under SC category in various states across the Country during the last five financial years and the current Financial year, are shown as under :-


Sl.

No.

Name of the applicant District State Released Amount

(Rs. In Cr.)

 2019-20

1 M/s RSN Enterprises Bilaspur Himachal

Pradesh
0.79

2 M/s Gherade Agro Food Pvt. Ltd. Solapur Maharashtra 1.62

3 M/s Anutham Enterprises Vijayapur Karnataka 2.50

    4.91

2020-21

1
M/s Jatin Industries Private

Limited

Nashik Maharashtra
1.72

2 M/s MGE Farms Nashik Maharashtra 2.43

3
M/s SS Ankit Frozen Fruits &

Vegetables

Jalaun Uttar

Pradesh
2.47

4 M/s Sri Balaji Industries Mysore Karnataka 1.14

5 M/s Sri Venkateshwara Industries Mysore Karnataka 1.21

6 M/s Sheetalajit Foods Pvt. Ltd. Sangli Maharashtra 1.87

7
M/s Samyak Food & Beverage (I)

Private Limited

Amravati Maharashtra
1.59

8 M/s RSN Enterprises Bilaspur H.P. 0.68

9 M/s MGE Farms Nashik Maharashtra 1.83

10 M/s Sri Balaji Industries Mysore Karnataka 0.85

11 M/s Sri Venkateshwara Industries Mysore Karnataka 0.93

    16.72

2021-22

1 M/s Sri Balaji Industries Mysore Karnataka 0.28

2 M/s Sri Venkateshwara Industries Mysore Karnataka 0.30

3 M/s K P Saha Private Limited Burdwan West

Bengal

2.50

4 M/s Gherade Agro Food Pvt. Ltd. Solapur Maharashtra 1.22

5 M/s MGE Farms Nashik Maharashtra 0.60

6 M/s Gherade Agro Food Pvt. Ltd. Solapur Maharashtra 0.31

7 M/s My Choice Food Products Surat Gujarat 1.69

8 M/s Nutriome Biosolutions Sivaganga Tamil Nadu 1.87


9 M/s Shri Mahalaxmi Walwa

Farmer Producer Company Ltd.

Sangli Maharashtra 1.94

10 Jatin Industries Private Limited Nashik Maharashtra 1.45

11 India Beverages Tiruppur Tamil Nadu 2.37

12 GJ Fruit Products Private Limited Chittoor Andhra

Pradesh

2.25

13 M/s K P Saha Private Limited Burdwan West

Bengal

2.43

14 SS Ankit Frozen Fruits &

Vegetables

Jalaun Uttar

Pradesh

2.37

    21.58

2022-23

1 M/s Nutriome Biosolutions Sivaganga Tamilnadu 1.75

2
M/s KPS Agro Products Hooghly West

Bengal

2.50

3 M/s Sheetalajit Foods Pvt. Ltd. Sangli Maharashtra 1.77

4 M/s RYB Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd. Raipur Chattisgarh 1.87

5 M/s Grofresh Agrofoods Tumkur Karnataka 2.43

6 Pal Frozen foods Nainital Uttarakhand 2.50

7 RYB Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd. Raipur Chattisgarh 1.87

    14.69

2023-24

1 M/s Grofresh Agrofoods Tumkur Karnataka 2.43

2 M/s KPS Agro Products Hooghly West

Bengal

2.33

3 Kaara natural Udham Singh

Nagar

Uttarakhand 1.26

4 Sumanraj Agro Processing Pvt.

Ltd.

Sangli Maharashtra 1.25

5 Trubare Fresh Foods Pvt. Ltd. Tumkur Karnataka 2.08

6 Nutrify Health Food Products Pvt.

Ltd.

Medak Telangana 1.21

7 Nokha Guar Gum Industries

Private Limited

Bikaner Rajasthan 2.10

8 Pal Frozen Foods Nainital Uttarakhand 2.50

9 Shailee Construction Nagpur Maharashtra 1.15

10 VB Foods Bengaluru Karnataka 1.85

11 Sumanraj Agro Processing Pvt.

Ltd.

Sangli Maharashtra 0.85

    19.01

2024-25 (as on date)

1 Parav Milk and Milk Products Sirsa Haryana 0.52

2 TRS Gold Agro Private Limited Chandauli Uttar

Pradesh

1.53

3 Nutrify Health Food Products

Private Limited

Medak Telangana 1.17

4 Kaara Natural Udham Singh

Nagar

Uttarakhand 1.26


5 Sri BMV Agro Industries Nalgonda Telangana 2.25

6 Aparna Agro Industries Nalgonda Telangana 2.50

7 Zebec Food and Beverages Private

Limited

Tiruchirappalli Tamil Nadu 1.49

8 Tajpuria Agritech Private Limited Udham Singh

Nagar

Uttarakhand 2.50

9 Nokha Guar Gum Industries Pvt.

Ltd.

Bikaner Rajasthan 2.11

10 M/s Sumukh Agro Industries Mancherial Telangana 2.50

11 Pratik Foods Jalgaon Maharashtra 0.33

12 TRS Gold Agro Private Limited Chandauli Uttar

Pradesh

1.48

    19.64


*****

